CBC/MIQ/010/SG
Crawley Borough Local Plan Examination
Crawley Borough Council Response to Inspectors’ Matters, Issues and Questions
Matter 10: Transport and Infrastructure
Supplementary Questions
December 2023
CBC/MIQ/010/SG Matter 10: Transport and Infrastructure Supplementary Questions,
December 2023
2
Page Left Intentionally Blank
CBC/MIQ/010/SG Matter 10: Transport and Infrastructure Supplementary Questions,
December 2023
3
Contents
Inspectors’ Supplementary Questions ............................................................... 4
10.34 Question SQ10.34: The Tushmore Roundabout improvements and Hazelwick
Avenue/Gatwick Road junction improvements are identified separately as critical schemes
for 2025/6 to support the overall Local Plan with funding shortfalls identified (£1.379
million for Tushmore). Is there a reasonable prospect that these schemes will come
forward and what are the impacts if they were delayed? ..................................................... 4
10.35 Question SQ10.35: London Road A23 / Manor Royal is identified as a critical
scheme for 2021/22 onwards to support the overall Local Plan and has a £432,000
shortfall. Is there a reasonable prospect that this scheme will come forward and what are
the impacts if it was delayed? ................................................................................................ 4
10.36 Question SQ10.36: Various mitigations to M23 Junctions 10 and 11 are identified
as ‘critical’ with Forge Wood related improvements already funded but with further
longer term mitigations to support overall Local Plan growth assigned from 2030 onwards.
Are the costs for both junctions agreed with National Highways based on a high-level
understanding of what would form effective mitigation? Is it reasonable that the costs
(cumulatively £5.076million) would be fully funded from CIL? ............................................. 5
10.37 Question SQ10.37: Amended bus routes are identified as being ‘critical’ from
2024 onwards. Does this rely on new infrastructure (bus gates etc) or negotiation with
operators to amend routes/timetabling? Where this may incur cost/initial operating
subsidy are there potential funding sources? To what extent (in broad terms) does
Gatwick Airport contribute to funding transport in the Borough – either directly or
through a Sustainable Transport levy? ................................................................................... 6
10.38 Question SQ10.38: Are Station Road gyratory improvements justified as
‘desirable’? Does that have any impact for town centre opportunity sites identified in the
submitted Plan or is it about unlocking potential future longer-term growth in this
location? [noting the distinction that Station Gateway Road is identified as ‘critical’ for
bringing forward Overline House and other development in the “station area”] ................. 6